## MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

(Saturday School)

THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING made this 30<sup>th</sup> day of August 2011, by and between the PLUM BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as the "District")

Α

N

D

**PLUM BOROUGH EDUCATION ASSOCIATION** (hereinafter referred to as the "Association").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto entered into a Collective Bargaining Agreement for the term commencing September 1, 2009 and ending August 31, 2014; and

**WHEREAS**, the Collective Bargaining Agreement contains provisions regarding supplementary contracts for special service activities; and

WHEREAS, the District is instituting semi-monthly Saturday School sessions for student disciplinary reasons; and

WHEREAS, the Parties are desirous of deleting "Debating Team Sponsor" from, and adding "Saturday School Sponsor" to, the list of Special service activities contained in the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

**NOW THEREFORE**, intending to be legally bound, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The Special Service Activity listed in Article XI, Section J of the Collective Bargaining Agreement as "Debating Team Sponsor" is hereby eliminated and discontinued.
- 2. The Special Service Activity of "Saturday School Sponsor" is hereby added to Article XI, Section J of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.
- 3. Saturday School sessions for students will be held semi-monthly, for two and one-half hour sessions. The Saturday School Sponsor shall report for three hours per session. Two Bargaining Unit Members will staff the session. The compensation for a Saturday School Sponsor shall be \$27.00 per hour.
- 4. Whether or not to hold any particular Saturday School session shall be at the sole discretion of the District.
- 5. This Memorandum of Understanding shall remain in effect thru the last student day of the 2013-2014 school year.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Memorandum of Understanding, the day and year set forth below.

PLUM ROROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

ATTEST.

THE LEGIT.	
	By:
<b>Board Secretary</b>	Board President
WITNESS:	PLUM BOROUGH EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
	By:
	Title: